5% increase in administrative expenses   (13,153)  (7,892)   (13,153) (7,892)   (752)   (452)   (752)  (452)
5% increase in acquisition costs   (14,028)   (8,417)  (14,028)  (8,417) (1,864)   (1,118)   (1,864) (1,118)
5% decrease in claims  179,249   107,549  179,324   107,594   3,298   1,979  3,430   2,058
5% decrease in administrative expenses  13,153   7,892  13,153   7,892  752  452  752   452
5% decrease in acquisition costs 14,028  8,417   14,028   8,417   1,864  1,118   1,864   1,118

The shocks of 5% mentioned in the table are determined by the total amount of the assumption multiplied by the factor of 1.05 (in cases of increase) or 0.95 (in cases of decrease). Their
impacts are evaluated on the amount of realized income.

Sensitivity analysis of the private pension line

Different from the sensitivity analysis of the health and life & pension lines, for the private pension businesses, the analysis reflects the
impact on the flow of expected liabilities and modified according to the assumptions shown in the tables below:

  Consolidated
  Year to date 09/30/2020

Assumptions   Income before tax   Income after tax & impact on equity

5% increase in administrative expenses   (1,695)   (1,017)
5% increase in redemptions   716   429
5% increase in mortality   (13,503)   (8,102)
Increase by 5% in the conversion into income   (2,744)   (1,647)
5% increase in rescission   321   192
5% decrease in administrative expenses   1,695   1,017
5% decrease in redemptions   (759)   (456)
5% decrease in mortality   13,102   7,861
Decrease by 5% in the conversion into income   2,744   1,646
5% decrease in rescission   (335)   (201)

  Consolidated
  Year to date 09/30/2019

Assumptions   Income before tax   Income after tax & impact on equity

5% increase in administrative expenses   (1,669)   (1,002)
5% increase in redemptions   1,171   702
5% increase in mortality   (11,400)   (6,840)
Increase by 5% in the conversion into income   (2,311)   (1,387)
5% increase in rescission   375   225
5% decrease in administrative expenses   1,669   1,001
5% decrease in redemptions   (1,214)   (729)
5% decrease in mortality   10,850   6,510
Decrease by 5% in the conversion into income   2,311   1,386
5% decrease in rescission   (393)   (236)

The shocks of 5% mentioned in the table are determined by the total amount of the assumption multiplied by the factor of 1.05 (in cases of increase) or 0.95 (in cases of decrease). Their
impacts are evaluated in the present value of future flows.

The analysis demonstrated above reflects that the scenarios of impacts from the considered factors did not show significant change in
relation to the previous year.

11
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 3Q20

 November 12, 2020

5.3. Market risks

The methodology used for managing the market risks reported in these interim financial statements has not changed in relation to that